Republic of the Philippines Province of Ilocos Norte **MUNICIPALITY OF SAN NICOLAS**

SBO-009-0

OFFICE OF THE SANGGUNIANG BAYAN

EXCERPTS FROM THE MINUTES OF THE SECOND REGULAR SESSION OF THE 10TH SANGGUNIANG BAYAN OF THE MUNICIPALITY OF SAN NICOLAS, ILOCOS NORTE HELD AT THE MUNICIPAL SESSION HALL ON THE 13TH DAY OF SEPTEMBER, 2016 AT 10:30 O'CLOCK IN THE MORNING.

PRESENT:

Hon. Edistio P. Valdez, Hon. Angel Miguel L. Hernando, Hon. Domingo C. Ambrocio, Jr., Hon. Ariel B. Villa, Hon. Efren C. Butay, Hon. Norberto S. Dadiz, Jr., Hon. Manuel D. Coloma, Sr., Hon. Orlando B. Badua, Hon. Jessie Julito P. Pumaras, Sr., Hon. Linda E. Badua,

Vice-Mayor/Presiding Officer; Member; Member: Member; Member: Member; Member; Member: Member;

Member/Liga ng mga Barangay President.

ABSENT: None.

"RESOLUTION NO. 2016-196

A RESOLUTION EXPRESSING THE PROFOUND SYMPATHY AND SINCERE CONDOLENCES OF THE PEOPLE OF SAN NICOLAS, ILOCOS NORTE ON THE DEATH OF MS. AZUCENA D. SANTOS, **RETIRED TEACHER III OF FILIPINAS EAST ELEMENTARY SCHOOL.**

WHEREAS, this Necrological Service is rendered to give due respect, honor and to pay our last homage to a dedicated public servant in the person of Ms. Azucena D. Santos, Retired Teacher III of Filipinas East Elementary School;

WHEREAS, serving as a public school teacher at the San Nicolas District for a long period of time is a manifestation of her devotion to her profession and her serenity in touching the lives of others especially her pupils;

WHEREAS, a modest and outstanding mentor, she always exhibited a deep sense of commitment and diligence in the discharge of her obligations, worth emulating to the still noblest profession;

WHEREAS, her passing away is a great loss not only to the bereaved family but to her peers in the profession and to the community as well;

WHEREAS, our municipality shall always remember Madam Azucena D. Santos, the likes of whom we shall not have the privilege to know and see again, for a long, long time;

NOW, THEREFORE, be it resolved as it is hereby resolved by the Sangguniang Bayan in session to express the sincerest sympathy and heartfelt condolences of the people of San Nicolas, llocos Norte to the Bereaved Family.

On motion of Member Norberto S. Dadiz, Jr., duly seconded, the foregoing resolution was approved.

CARRIED."

I hereby certify to the correctness of the foregoing resolution.

ATTESTED:

EDISTIO P. VALDEZ Vice-Mayor/Presiding Officer

ENRÍQUE P. ULEP, JR. Secretary to the Sangguniang Bayan I

APPROVED:

ALFREDO P. VALDEZ, JR., M.D. Municipal Mayor